
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2015 AT 5PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 0239283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Planning Committee Members:

Councillors Aiden Gray (Chair), Stephen Hastings (Vice-Chair), Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, 
David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Scott Harris, Hugh Mason, Sandra Stockdale and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson

Standing Deputies

Councillors John Ferrett, Margaret Foster, Hannah Hockaday, Suzy Horton, Lee Hunt, 
Donna Jones, Lee Mason, Robert New, Darren Sanders, Linda Symes and Rob Wood

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Representations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is going 
to be taken.  The request needs to be made in writing to the relevant officer by 12 noon of the 
working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the representation (eg. for or 
against the recommendations).  Email requests to planning.reps@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  or 
telephone a member of the Technical Validation Team on 023 9283 4826

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/
mailto:planning.reps@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


2

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 3 June 2015 (Pages 1 - 6)

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 June 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4  Updates from the City Development Manager on Previous Planning 
Applications 

5  15/00788/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to 
planning permission ref 09/00643/OUT relating to land at 10 St James's 
Street Portsea (Pages 7 - 12)

6  15/00787/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to 
planning permission ref 11/00961/FUL relating to land at 61 Earlsdon 
Street Southsea (Pages 13 - 16)

7  14/00402/FUL Brunel House/ Havant Street Car Park, 42 The Hard, 
Portsmouth - construction of a forty storey tower to include a halls of 
residence (class C1) for students comprising 454 study/ bedrooms, 313 
residential flats, 877 SQM of commercial floorspace for use as class A1 
shop of A2 financial/ professional services or A3 cafe/ restaurant or A4 
drinking establishment or A5 hot food takeaway and 0 SQM for use as 
class B1 office or taxi office and construction of a part 7/part 6 multi 
storey car park on Havant Street car park aned former ambulance station 
sites, after demolition of Brunel House, Victory PUblic House, 'City Wide 
Taxi's ' building and former ambulance station. (Pages 17 - 68)

8  15/00293/FUL - St John's College 36-40 Grove Road South, Southsea 
PO5 3QW - formation of new car park, accessed via The Thicket, 
including new entrance gates, wall and pillars after removal of part of the 
external wall. 

9  15/00502/FUl - Cavendish House, 18 Victoria Road South, Southsea PO5 
2BZ - change of use from purposes within class D1 to a 15 bedroom 
halls of residence (within C1) and associated off-road parking (re-
submission of 14/01665/FUL) 

10  15/00572/HOU - 53 Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea PO4 8DU - installation 
of dropped kerb (re-submission of 14/01015/HOU) 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 3 
June 2015 at 5.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall 
 
These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda and associated papers 
for the meeting.  
 

Present 
 

 Councillors  Stephen Hastings (Vice-Chair) 
Jennie Brent 
Ken Ellcome 
David Fuller 
Colin Galloway 
Scott Harris 
Sandra Stockdale 
Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
 

Also in attendance 
Councillors Robert New and Luke Stubbs 

 
Welcome 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public and members to the meeting. As 
Councillor Gray was unable to attend this meeting, Councillor Hastings as Vice Chair 
explained he was chairing the meeting today.  
 
Guildhall, Fire Procedure 
 
The Chair, Councillor Hastings, explained to all present at the meeting the fire 
procedures including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in case of 
a fire. 
 

49. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Aiden Gray and Councillor 
Hugh Mason.  Councillor John Ferrett was in attendance for Councillor Gray and 
Councillor Darren Sanders was in attendance for Councillor Hugh Mason.  
 

50. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Vernon-Jackson declared a prejudicial interest in planning applications 1, 
Roko Health & Fitness Club and 2, Darby House, as he had had discussions on both 
applications in a previous role.  He left the room before these applications were 
discussed.  
 
Councillors Ken Ellcome and Scott Harris declared personal interests in planning 
application 1, Roko Health & Fitness Club, as they are both season ticket holders at 
Portsmouth Football Club.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Councillor Darren Sanders declared a personal interest in planning application 1, 
Roko Health & Fitness Club, as he had previously given money to Portsmouth 
Football Club.   
 

51. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 29 April 2015 (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN MINUTES) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
29 April 2015 were agreed and
[...]
the highways 
department raised no objections to the development.  

 Willing to extend the width of the drop kerb should it cause a problem parking 
for the properties in Orkney Road.  

 
 

Members' Questions 
In response to a question regarding one of the objections being that a three bedroom 
property was out of keeping in the area, officer advised that there is only one three 
bed dwelling proposed on the development and this would not be out of keeping with 
the estate.  
 
Members' Comments 
Members felt it would be sensible to widen the drop kerb as suggested by the 
applicant and officers advised this would be a matter for the applicant and Mr Trickett 
to discuss outside of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Signed by the Chair of the meeting   
 

Page 6



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Planning Committee 

Subject: 
 

15/00788/PAMOD 
Request to modify legal agreement attached to planning 
permission ref 09/00643/OUT relating to land at  
10 St James's Street Portsea 
 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: No 
 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose 

The purpose of the report is for Members to consider the applicants request to modify the 
planning obligation associated with planning permission ref 09/00643/OUT, and completed 
on 8th December 2009, in relation to the period of the summer vacation during which only 
students may occupy the accommodation (in accordance with the current terms of the 
planning agreement). 
 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
That the agreement be varied (within three months of the date of the Committee's 
decision) so that during academic terms only students may occupy the accommodation (as 
now) and at all other times the accommodation must be used as temporary residential 
accommodation for periods not exceeding two months in the case of any indiv
[...]
opean Convention on Human Rights. Of particular 
relevant to the planning decisions are Article 1 of the First Protocol- The right of 
the Enjoyment of Property, and Article 8- The Right for Respect for Home, Privacy 
and Family Life. Whilst these rights are not unlimited, any interference with them 
must be sanctioned by law and go no further than necessary. In taking planning 
decisions, private interests must be weighed against the wider public interest and 
against any competing private interests Planning Officers have taken these 
considerations into account when making their recommendations and Members 
must equally have regard to Human Rights issues in determining planning 
applications and deciding whether to take enforcement action. 
  

 

 Web: http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
   

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

INDEX 
 
Item No Application No Address Page 

 
01 14/00402/FUL Brunel House / Havant Street Car Park 42 The 

Hard Portsmouth  
PAGE 3 

 
02 15/00293/FUL St Johns College 36-40 Grove Road South 

Southsea PO5 3QW 
PAGE 38 

 
03 15/00502/FUL Cavendish House  18 Victoria Road South 

Southsea PO5 2BZ 
PAGE 42 

 
04 15/00572/HOU 53 Goldsmith Avenue Southsea PO4 8DU  PAGE 49 

 

Page 18



3 

 

14/00402/FUL      WARD: CHARLES DICKENS 
 
BRUNEL HOUSE / HAVANT STREET CAR PARK, 42 THE HARD, PORTSMOUTH  
 
CONSTRUCTION OF A FORTY STOREY TOWER TO INCLUDE A HALLS OF RESIDENCE 
(CLASS C1) FOR STUDENTS COMPRISING 454 STUDY/BEDROOMS; 313 RESIDENTIAL 
FLATS; 877 SQM OF COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE FOR USE AS CLASS A1 SHOP OR A2 
FINANCIAL/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OR A3 CAFÉ/RESTAURANT OR A4 DRINKING 
ESTABLISHMENT OR A5 HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY AND 70 SQM FOR USE AS CLASS B1 
OFFICE OR TAXI OFFICE; AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PART 7/PART 6 MULTI STOREY 
CAR PARK ON HAVANT STREET CAR PARK AND FORMER AMBULANCE STATION 
SITES, AFTER DEMOLITION OF BRUNEL HOUSE, VICTORY PUBLIC HOUSE, 'CITY WIDE 
TAXI'S' BUILDING AND FORMER AMBULANCE STATION 
 
Application Submitted By: 
Vail Wi
[...]
that are essential to outweigh the level of harm caused and subject to 
completion of the relevant legal agreements to secure planning obligations and highways 
improvements, is recommended for conditional permission. 
 

 
 

Page 52



37 

 

Recommendations 
 
RECOMMENDATION I - Once the applicant has secured a legal interest in the land, 
delegated authority be granted to the City Development Manager to complete legal 
agreements pursuant to Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and 
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 with principal terms as outlined in the report and 
such additional items as the City Development Manager considered reasonable and 
necessary having regard to material considerations at the time the planning permission 
was issued; 
 
RECOMMEDNATION II - That delegated authority be granted to the City Development 
Manager to add / amend conditions where necessary; 
 
RECOMMENDATION III - The delegated authority be granted to the City Development 
Manager to refuse planning permission if the contractual agreement (pursuant to Section 
106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990) has not been completed within six months 
of the date of the resolution. 
 
Conditions 
 
To follow 
 
PRO-ACTIVITY STATEMENT 
 
In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, the City Council has worked 
positively and pro-actively with the applicant before and through the application process and this 
has resulted in a revised scheme that is considered to accord with development plan policy, and 
where it does not, offer sufficient benefit to outweigh the harm identified. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



38 

 

02     

15/00293/FUL      WARD:ST JUDE 
 
ST JOHNS COLLEGE 36-40 GROVE ROAD SOUTH SOUTHSEA PO5 3QW 
 
FORMATION OF NEW CAR PARK, ACCESSED VIA THE THICKET, INCLUDING NEW 
ENTRANCE GATES, WALL AND PILLARS AFTER REMOVAL OF PART OF EXTERNAL 
WALL 
 
Application Submitted By: 
PMG Building Design & Consultancy Ltd 
FAO Mr
[...]
 to work positively and pro-actively with the applicant 
through the application process in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
this instance the proposal was considered acceptable and did not therefore require any further 
engagement with the applicant. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



42 

 

03     

15/00502/FUL      WARD: ST JUDE 
 
CAVENDISH HOUSE  18 VICTORIA ROAD SOUTH SOUTHSEA PO5 2BZ 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM PURPOSES WITHIN CLASS D1 TO A 15 BEDROOM HALLS OF 
RESIDENCE (WITHIN CLASS C1) AND ASSOCIATED OFF-ROAD PARKING (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 14/01665/FUL) 
 
Application Submitted By: 
McAndrew Martin 
FAO Mr James Bengree 
 
On behalf of: 
B2B Properties Ltd  
FAO Mrs Fiona Taylor  
 
RDD:    1st April 2015 
LDD:    25th June 2015 
 
 
SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES  
 
The main issues to be considered in the determination of this application are whether the 
proposed use is acceptable in principle, whether it would preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area, whether the proposal would be likely to adversely affect 
the amenities of local residents. Other issues to consider relate to highway safety, parking, 
flooding and SPA Mitigation. Regard must also be had to the reason for the recent refusal of 
similar application. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site, which is located on the western side of Victoria Road South, adjacent to its 
junction with Cavendish Road, comprises a large vacant detached building previously used for 
medical purposes by the Community Mental Health Team. The property is included within the 
Local List of buildings of architectural and/or historic importance and is located within the 
Owen's Southsea Conservation Area. The site also falls within the indicative flood plain.  
 
Victoria Road South forms the eastern boundary of the Owen's Southsea Conservation Area 
(with the eastern side of the road being located within the East Southsea Conservation Area). 
This part of the Conservation Area includes Cavendish, Hereford and Stafford Roads) leading 
from Victoria Road South to Albany Road. These date from between 1874-1900 and comprise 
late Victorian villas and semi-detached houses in a variety of materials, mainly brick or render 
but including stone and flint. These roads have a distinct building line and there is less tree 
planting than in other parts of the Conservation Area. Most properties have retained boundary 
walls and gate pillars. There are further Edwardian villas in Victoria Road South. 
 
The Proposal  
 
This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the building from purposes 
within Class D1 to a 15 bedroom halls of residence (within Class C1) together with alterations to 
the walls and grounds of the property to provide off-street parking. 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



43 

 

Planning History 
 
The previous use of the building for medical purposes was the subject of a planning permission 
granted in 1987. Planning permission was granted in October 2013 (under reference 
13/00779/FUL) for the change of use of the building to form a single dwellinghouse. A planning 
application (14/01665/FUL) for a similar proposal without any parking was refused in March 
2015 for the following reason: 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development, by reason of it making 
insufficient provision for the parking of cars, is likely to give rise to an increased demand for on-
street parking in an area with no capacity to accommodate additional demand and as such 
would result in harm to the amenities of the occupiers of existing residential properties in the 
area by increasing the demand for on-street parking. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies PCS17 and PCS23 of the Portsmouth Plan and the Parking Standards SPD. 
 
This refusal is currently the subject of an appeal. 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
The relevant policies within the Portsmouth Plan would include: 
PCS12 (Flood Risk), PCS1
[...]

 
1)   The proposed removal of parts of the existing boundary wall would result in the loss of 
features which make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the Owens 
Southsea Conservation Area and give rise to harm to this important designated heritage asset. 
Furthermore the loss of parts of the boundary wall would also adversely affect the setting of the 
locally listed building. The potential benefit associated with the provision of off-street parking 
would not outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of 

Page 63



48 

 

the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy PCS23 of the Portsmouth Plan and the 
Council's published guidelines for development in the Owens Southsea Conservation Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 2)   The proposed off-street parking arrangements would, in the absence of sufficient space to 
turn a vehicle and approach the highway in a forward gear, be likely to cause a conflict with both 
vehicles and pedestrians travelling along both Victoria Road South and Cavendish Road 
resulting in additional hazard and inconvenience to all users of the road and to the detriment of 
highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies PCS17 and PCS23 of the 
Portsmouth Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



49 

 

04     

15/00572/HOU      WARD:MILTON 
 
53 GOLDSMITH AVENUE SOUTHSEA PO4 8DU  
 
INSTALLATION OF DROPPED KERB (RE-SUBMISSION OF 14/01015/HOU) 
 
Application Submitted By: 
Miss Annette Clancy 
 
On behalf of: 
Miss Annette Clancy  
  
 
RDD:    15th April 2015 
LDD:    2nd July 2015 
 
 
SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES  
 
This application is brought to the committee at the request of Ward Councillor Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.  
 
SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES  
 
The determining issue is highway safety. 
 
The site and surroundings 
 
This application relates to a two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouse located on the southern 
side o
[...]
is junction is already 
poor when cars are parked on both sides of Goldsmith Avenue. The proposed dropped kerb 
would exacerbate this resulting in an increased risk to vehicles both turning out of Clovelly Road 
and travelling along Goldsmith Avenue.  
 
The proposed dropped kerb has been considered by the Council's Highway Engineer who 
advises that vehicles manoeuvring onto and off of the application site, potentially in reverse 

Page 67



52 

 

gear, will cause a conflict with vehicles travelling along Goldsmith Avenue compromising safety 
at this busy location. It is therefore, considered that the proposal would prejudice highway safety 
and would be contrary to the aims and objectives of saved policy DC26 of the Portsmouth City 
Local Plan 2001-2011 and policy PCS17 of the Portsmouth Plan . The applicant has provided no 
changes to the previous application and they have not provided an argument to justify why a 
deviation from these policy requirements would be acceptable. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  Refuse 

 

 
The reason for the decision is: 
 
 
 
 
 1)   The proposed dropped kerb would, in the absence of sufficient space to turn a vehicle and 
approach the highway in a forward gear, be likely to cause a conflict of traffic movement along 
Goldsmith Avenue resulting in additional hazard and inconvenience to all users of the road and 
to the detriment of highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies PCS17 of the 
Portsmouth Plan and saved policy DC26 of the Portsmouth City Local Plan 2001-2011. 
 

 
  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         ………………………………… 

         City Development Manager 

         15
th

 June 2015 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 3 June 2015
	5 15/00788/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to planning permission ref 09/00643/OUT relating to land at 10 St James's Street Portsea
	6 15/00787/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to planning permission ref 11/00961/FUL relating to land at 61 Earlsdon Street Southsea
	7 14/00402/FUL Brunel House/ Havant Street Car Park, 42 The Hard, Portsmouth - construction of a forty storey tower to include a halls of residence (class C1) for students comprising 454 study/ bedrooms, 313 residential flats, 877 SQM of commercial floorspace for use as class A1 shop of A2 financial/ professional services or A3 cafe/ restaurant or A4 drinking establishment or A5 hot food takeaway and 0 SQM for use as class B1 office or taxi office and construction of a part 7/part 6 multi storey car park on Havant Street car park aned former ambulance station sites, after demolition of Brunel House, Victory PUblic House, 'City Wide Taxi's ' building and former ambulance station.



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 24 
June 2015 at 5pm in the Guildhall.  These minutes should be read in conjunction 
with the agenda and associated papers for the meeting. 

Present
Councillors Aiden Gray (Chair)

Stephen Hastings (Vice-Chair)
Ken Ellcome
Colin Galloway
Scott Harris
Hugh Mason
Sandra Stockdale
Gerald Vernon-Jackson

Welcome
The chair welcomed members of the public and members to the meeting. 

Guildhall, Fire Procedure
The chair, Councillor Gray explained to all present at the meeting the fire procedures 
including where to assemble and how to evacuate the building in case of a fire.

56. Apologies (AI 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Jennie Brent; Councillor Linda Symes 
attended as her deputy.

57. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)
Councillor Vernon-Jackson declared an interest in item 10 as he had called it in and 
would make a deputation.

Councillor Symes declared an interest in item 10 as she would make a deputation.

58. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 3 June 2015 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 3 
June 2015.

59. Updates from the City Development Manager on Previous Planning 
Applications (AI 4)
The City Development Manager gave an update on McCarthy Stone Savoy Building, 
South Parade, Southsea.

The Inspector allowed the appeal as the building would:
 Form a boundary for the conservation area and enhance its character.
 Make use of the brown field site and offered an energy efficient design. 
 Assist with meeting the needs on aging population and relieve some of the 

pressure on the public purse by increasing the housing options available.
 Create employment opportunities.
 Have an acceptable impact on neighbouring properties.



2

He also noted that the traffic assessment was sound and the flooding management 
plans acceptable.

In response to questions from members, she explained that no costs were awarded.  

Councillor Gray expressed the committee's disappointment with the outcome and 
noted that it had been a difficult decision and members had weighed up all the 
evidence.  He thanked those who had determined that application.

60. 15/00788/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to planning 
permission ref 09/00643/OUT relating to land at 10 St James's Street Portsea 
(AI 5)
The City Development Manager introduced the report.

A deputation was made by Mr Buchanan on behalf of the applicant and included the 
following points:
 This material is designed to last.  Repainting and the ongoing maintenance would 

incur significant cost and it would be susceptible to weathering and flaking.
 It would not be appropriate to repaint this building simply because of one 

objection to the colour.

Members Questions.
Members sought clarification regarding the intention of the applicants stated in 2009, 
the business rates, parking, the impact of potential increased traffic, the potential 
economic benefits to the city, off street parking, the colour of the building and the 
number of units.

Members' Comments.
Members discussed the possibility that the applicant use the university's carparks.  

RESOLVED that the application be deferred and the applicant instructed to 
negotiate the use of the University of Portsmouth's carparks during the 
vacation period.

61. 15/00787/PAMOD - Request to modify legal agreement attached to planning 
permission ref 11/00961/FUL relating to land at 61 Earlsdon Street Southsea 
(AI 6)
The City Development Manager introduced the report and advised that a letter had 
been received from neighbouring occupiers of commercial premises as detailed in 
the supplementary matters list.

In her deputation, Mrs Tarrant included the following points on her behalf of her and 
her husband:
 She had concerns that future tenants could be unsuitable or disruptive and that 

would be no initial vetting or monitoring of their behaviour.
 If the agreement were to be varied, the use of the building could change in the 

future, particularly if it was sold.
 The students can be seen at their desks by the window. 



3

 The planning conditions imposed when the application was agreed had not been 
fully completed e.g. the installation of the cycle storage.

 Their rights of way had been infringed.
 Their boundary was no longer in place.
 There had been two break-ins in the last year; prior to that there had been none 

in 30 years.
 The bin store would have to be rebuilt.
 Their own premises is licensed for light industrial use but out of consideration for 

the students, most of the noisier work is carried out outside of term time.
 There has been illegal parking across their entrance.
 There will be more cars parked in the area.
 The company does not pay taxes in the UK

Councillor Gray informed Mrs Tarrant that her allegations regarding tax avoidance 
are not a matter for consideration and could be deemed libellous.

Mr Buchanan included the following points in his representation:
 Unilife has no intention of running a hostel.  
 The committee considered the layout of the building and the outlook of the 

bedrooms when it granted planning permission.  The windows do not face directly 
into their property. 

 There is no on-street parking.
 The allegations of breeches of right of way and entrance blocking are a civil 

matter.
 There are many sustainable transport options in this area.  
 Mr and Mrs Tarrant are under no obligation to restrict their work to outside of term 

time.
 The impact on residential amenity would be acceptable.  
 The council agreed that a property in Middle Street could accept non-students 

outside of term time.  

Councillor Luke Stubbs included the following points in his representation:
 During the summer months there would be more people occupying the rooms 

than in term time.  
 There may be breeches of planning permission.  

Members' Questions.
Members sought clarity regarding alleged breaches of planning consent, the 
council's responsibility regarding rights of way disputes and the use of the building. 

Members' Comments.
Members discussed possible transport options for tenants and parking 
arrangements.

RESOLVED that determination of this application be deferred to enable the 
applicant to investigate working with the university regarding the use of their 
car parks and for the committee to receive a report from the enforcement team 
regarding compliance with the current planning permission.



4

It was also agreed that a letter be sent to the Chancellor of the Exchequer to pass on 
the concerns that had been raised.

62. 14/00402/FUL Brunel House/ Havant Street Car Park, 42 The Hard, Portsmouth 
- construction of a forty storey tower to include a halls of residence (class C1) 
for students comprising 454 study/ bedrooms, 313 residential flats, 877 SQM of 
commercial floorspace for use as class A1 shop of A2 financial/ professional 
services or A3 cafe/ restaurant or A4 drinking establishment or A5 hot food 
takeaway and 0 SQM for use as class B1 office or taxi office and construction 
of a part 7/part 6 multi storey car park on Havant Street car park aned former 
ambulance station sites, after demolition of Brunel House, Victory PUblic 
House, 'City Wide Taxi's ' building and former ambulance station. (AI 7)

The City Development Manager introduced the report.

Bruce Calton included the following points in his representation:
 He is proud to have worked on this project for many years.
 Currently when people arrive at The Hard the first thing that they see is an 

unloved office building.
 This building would be a catalyst to the regeneration of this area and the wider 

area.
 It would be well managed, provide employment and be highly sustainable.
 The cycle storage would be prioritised.
 Parking would be provided but restricted.
 There would be secure access.
 This represents a significant investment.

Councillor Luke Stubbs included the following points in his representation:
 Although the removal of the eyesore is to be welcomed, there would be a 

negative impact on the heritage assets.
 There would be a lack of affordable housing.
 Page 33 of the report states that there is an unrealistic level of profit being put 

forward by applicant.
 There would be a loss of parking.

Members' Questions.
Members sought clarity regarding the viability assessment, the impact on the 
drainage system, the impact on the conservation area and heritage assets, the 
advertising of this proposal, the lack of parking, the current planning permission, the 
impact on those who would live in its shadow, the building requirements and 
insulation.

Members' Comments.
Members discussed congestion, affordable housing, the potential benefits to the city, 
the impact on heritage assets, the need to replace the current building and the 
design.

RESOLVED that the application be refused.



5

63. 15/00293/FUL - St John's College 36-40 Grove Road South, Southsea PO5 3QW 
- formation of new car park, accessed via The Thicket, including new entrance 
gates, wall and pillars after removal of part of the external wall. (AI 8)

The City Development Manger introduced the report.

Mr James Kirby included the following points in his representation:
 The map he circulated showed the three approaches to the school.  
 The photograph he circulated showed the entrance from the east approach.
 This is a conservation area.
 There would be fewer parking spaces and increased traffic.
 The six parking spaces would have to be removed to increase visibility.
 The area around the entrance would become a congestion black spot.
 Approximately 100 pupils are in this area every morning and afternoon.  They do 

not pay attention to traffic and walk along narrow roads, some of which lack 
pavements.

 HGVs ignore the signs and use these roads.

Councillor Linda Symes included the following points in her representation:
 She asked the committee to refuse the application.
 The council is trying to reduce the number of cars entering the city.
 The Park & Ride now starts at 8am.
 The school has submitted 89 planning applications for this site 
 She wondered whether the school would permit more staff to drive to work.
 There would be fewer spaces for visitors and residents.  
 The adjoining building is grade II listed.  
 School staff can use the Park & Ride.

Members' Questions.
Members sought clarity regarding the increased water drainage into the systems due 
to the removal of the lawn, the width of the pavement in the Thicket, the use of the 
entrance and access to the site.

Members' Comments.
Members discussed the council's policy discouraging people driving into the city, the 
loss of parking for residents, access, visibility, safety, its location in a conservation 
area.

DECISION
The application was refused.

64. 15/00502/FUl - Cavendish House, 18 Victoria Road South, Southsea PO5 2BZ - 
change of use from purposes within class D1 to a 15 bedroom halls of 
residence (within C1) and associated off-road parking (re-submission of 
14/01665/FUL) (AI 9)

The City Development Manager introduced the report.

Mr Booth included the following points in his representation:
 He has lived in Cavendish Road for 15 years.



6

 There are 13 B&Bs in this road and the neighbouring one.
 There would be a reduction of on-street parking in the road.
 On 4 October 2010 planning permission was granted for a family dwelling 
 Student halls of residence should be purpose built.
 The designs show six parking spaces, but three are not useable.
 The Highway Engineer said that there is low accessibility to public transport.  
 This will increase congestion.  

Mr Munt asked the committee to note the following points:
 He lives opposite the development.  
 Parking is at saturation point in this area.
 There would be no onsite management
 He wondered whether there would be further education, English language or 

university students.
 If the property is sold, it may no longer be used exclusively for students. 

Members' Questions.
Members sought clarity regarding the current planning permission, the distance 
between the rear of the property and the boundary wall, the accessibility of the 
proposed three adjoining onsite parking spaces, the location of the refuse/ recycling 
area which would mean that vehicles would have to stop on the corner to load the 
bins and the safety of cars reversing onto the main road.

Members' Comments.
Members discussed the proposed onsite parking, on street parking, the volume of 
traffic on the road and the safety of vehicles reversing onto it.

RESOLVED
The application was refused.

65. 15/00572/HOU - 53 Goldsmith Avenue, Southsea PO4 8DU - installation of 
dropped kerb (re-submission of 14/01015/HOU) (AI 10)
The City Development Manager introduced the report.

Annette Clancy included the following points in her representation:
 She received a letter in November 2013 from the council inviting her to express an 

interest in having a dropped kerb.
 The Highways Agency visited n May 2014 and said that there was no reason for refusal 

as there were no safety issues; traffic flow had reduced in this section of the road since 
the introduction of the bypass in Rodney Road/ Fratton Way and that this section of the 
road was going to be declassified but it was not implemented after a manager left.

 She has kept the grass area.
 It is not by the junction or bus stop.
 There are two disabled parking spaces opposite her property.  
 This would create a parking space.
 There is room to turn around her car around on her property.
 Having her car off road would make it easier for large vehicles to pass.
 There are 28 dropped kerbs on Goldsmith Avenue and only three of the drives offer 

turning space.
 At the Traffic & Transportation meeting in March 2014it was recorded that there had been 

no accidents in the previous three years caused by vehicles emerging onto the highway.



7

Councillor Ellcome asked the committee to note that he was not the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic & Transportation in March 2014.

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson included the following points in his representation:
 It is located in the quietest part of Goldsmith Avenue.
 There are 28 other dropped kerbs nearby so a precedent has been set.
 The council's policy is to not oppose dropped kerbs in this section of the road.
 No evidence of any danger if this were to go ahead.
 In this area some cars have been damaged whilst parked on the street.

Members' Questions.
Members sought clarity regarding how distance from the junction and Clovelly Road, the 
locations of the dropped kerbs and the time the photograph shown was taken.

Members' Comments.
Members discussed the fact that there is room to turn on the property, the distance from 
Clovelly Road, the policy, the lighting and the officers' advice regarding the safety.

RESOLVED that the application be refused.

The meeting concluded at 9pm.

Signed by the Chair of the meeting
Councillor Aiden Gray


